—
OO oo -2 Wb

B W L LY L L W L) W W RN N T DD DR RN B DI DD e e et ek e e e e
CWVWO~-ITONWKL LN, OWROIONWMBAWNEFOWOR-IOLWL AWK -

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-19

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE
COMMISSION OF THE VILLAGE OF
BISCAYNE PARK, FLORIDA RELATING TO
CONTRACTS; AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE
TO PROVIDE EMPLOYEE HEALTH
BENEFITS FOR THE PERIOD OF JUNE 1, 2012
THROUGH MAY 31, 2013; AND PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in May 2011, the Village evaluated its health insurance with
Neighborhood Health Partnership (NHP) and United Health Care (UHC) and selected
Coventry Health Care along with a GAP Insurance Plan through American Fidelity Assurance
Company for the period of June i, 2011 through May 31, 2012; and

WHEREAS, in February 2012, the Village administration sent a questionnaire to the
employees to provide feedback on the current benefit providers, and overall the experience was
positive; and

WHEREAS, in March 2012, faced with a 19.7% renewal rate increase from Coventry,
the Village administration requested quotes from fifteen (15) different agencies relating to
insurance coverage in order to obtain the best possible benefit plan for its employees and
related costs; and,

WHEREAS, throughout the month of April 2012, the Village administration carefully
reviewed all options quoted to obtain the best possible plan that would benefit both the Village
and the employees; and

WHEREAS, Coveniry Health Care of Florida, along with a GAP Insurance Plan
through American Fidelity Assurance Company, provided the best premium and plan for both
the Village and its employees through a reduced raie plan, but with an option available to the
employees to buy up to the higher rate plan, along with buy up options for dental and vision;
and,

WHEREAS, the Village would incur a 10.2% increase for the selected plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COMMISSION OF THE
VILLAGE OF BISCAYNE PARK, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The foregoing "Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as
being true and correct and hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

Section 2. The Village Manager is authorized to engage the services of the selected
insurance provider under the terms outlined in the attached exhibit, for the amount indicated

Resoclution No. 2012-19
Page lof2



LS WV 6£°15:0T TT0T/60/50 93 Uy

11 jo 1 a8ed Nquyxq 210y
PR
JuopN auopN ON papnpu] pepnpu] papnpu] JYE 05T$/585/5TS 0005 HAD
-7 SI9LL, '0T$/5%
pac
aUON auoN oN pepnpug papnpou] papnpul Ty 0STH/585/5FS 0005 s0d HAD
¥~ SI9L], ‘0TS/E%
auUON auoN oN pepnyu] papnpu] papnpuy %0T/0L$/S¥$/0TS 005Z-08 aMEA
JUON auoN oN papunpoug papnpuy papnpuy %OZ/0L$/5¥$10TS 0006-08 3210UD
papnjoug papnjoujy papnpur 0005-08 991077y ISTUISLY

o

0005-001 23101y X
s i
P

UOISIA HWVN L2Ndodd
SHHATE ONIAATONI TIVIAA

%811 91'8.5°018 S9'1969 1598 0F'685% 0¥'689% 1T61ES 000s HAD
%6 ¥ CCTITFTIS 8CTLEO'TS L TOLS (A 78'5¢9% YOTEES 000¢ snid HAD
%9'T- 16608114 65¢L0 TS LTLTLY 108595 T0'859% TEOPES 00ST-08 oN[eA
%8I 8%'80T°TIS 98°601°1% P8ISLE ¥T0858% ¥2'089% T0'85¢E 0005-08 291D

£0'20T°1S 8TYI8E EL9ELS €L'9ELS SL°LBES 0005-08 IOYT I9H21d

%T 01 6TTITELS

Ly Ci 1
ww.mwmd NN.mwnm

T

R L 1 .,._ : P 1 Pood i [ ; : [ RN .

TI10Z/10/90 (] [eMITSY TIIA €T 90 CPUTPIA T 103 1915€ Td diZ SIS

suoN TUOTIRIDOSSY --~kousBy wrspuadapuy--- Aoy 148 uorday

6666 @apo)) OIS VINHL VIHNVEYIN auady Spe-TeT Ayanod
SI0108] IO ES L Tahi (g sogdexdowagy

AUV ANAYOSIEI0 IOVTIIA




IS WV THISOT ZI0T/60/50 218wy
11 jo g aSed vostredwonpnpoag
s | e | o [ | o | o [ moee [me [ | S o
%67 TS pORCS | Tnroact | avwes | 00ZS | 4edoo oogs oo | VAN s | eusrses 0005 $11d HAD
o | e | g Tmee | e | re T me | | wem | e
ki woreis | oors | mwvom | josss | s | swvewe | mwvsse | %7 | Jooos | dos 000508 240D
o | s | s [T | w0 s | 2 | e | G | s | oo
s | | TG | G088 B8 | oans ooy

- ADNVHD %

dnoun

d00

NIOD

dSOH

T ONIOD

 AWYN IDNAOodd

I
¢
s

WAITNTAJ

SHOIAYHS MAOMIAN-10-1N00

SHOIAMHS MMIOMLIAN-NI

T000TETTE8 ‘66607118 dNOADANS YOI SLIFANTT 1DNAOAd

TI0CI10/90 Bieq emetag eI BT 50 SN TB 1000y ToTEE 4 dZovEIS
FUGN UOLIEI 085y -—-fauady yuapuadapuy--- shouady 118 ey
6666 2pO7) OIS VINHL VIEINVIIVIN auaBy IpECI-TUrefA] Hnosy

sI0PL] YO ES R a1y ssodeafowagy

A Vd ANAVISIEIO0 SDVILIA




L1Jo £ 3Fed wosiredutonpnpory LSPUNY THIS0T TI0T/60/50  1eq uny

"PRIST] $IANRUII}[E [BUOLIPDE 213 JO ATR UO WONRULIOJUT SIYI 931] PInom nof 11 safeusy
N0y 104 198)U0D 35E3d “SHONAO SANBIISNE 931y 151 313 put ueld [emaua1 pasodod 9y} 10] PaYeIIE JIE SLIPUININS JY3UQ PUE SIQE) 3)81 PAIEIAC]

1B I :Aq paidaany srey

“Tfeuepy Junosoy moA oy afed sty yo Adod pouSts oy puas aseafd ‘Temanas o3 Fundas are nos pupord i) P parepossexoqap 33qD) Al {gION

%811~ m.—WNmnOﬁﬁ JUON AUON ON Pepupouy PapnUu] Papnjuy p={J =Yye 0005 HAOD
0ST$/58%/5v$ _
F-T S191L '0T4/E%
%6 CTTIV LS auoN uoN ON papupu] papnpug paprpuy paqQ Ioyge 000§ s1jd HAD
06T$/58%/5FS -
¥-T S13LL 10T$/€8
%91~ 19°608'T1% AUON QUON ON papny] pepnpuL pepnpuy %0C/0LE/SFE/0TH 005Z-08 3N[eA _
%81 8F'80TTIS SUON UCN ON PapmRu] papupuy PapTPUL %0T/0L$/SF$/0TS 0005-08 210D 1
%T 01 6T°TTTECIS Papnug pPepnpUL PapnRuY | 9%0T/0L$/SFS/0TE 0005-08 2toy]) JoTwalg _
9FFOTFIS papnpuy pepapY] PRPIPUT | %0T/0L$/5%5/0T8 _
IONVHD % |  dnoud lauyey
WOATWTd YiH vsd sasowog | 1PMRd uoIsiA VS/HW Xy AWVN 1DNA0Yd 2
T000ZETTFS ‘G6607EITHFE dNOUADYNS YO SHHATT ONIANTIONI TIV.IIA
ZI0T/10/90 B1B(] [emausy EIRA U1 51 BPUIPIN I WInoooy 91£€ 14 drzErag
JUON TUGIRIDOSSY ~-Aouady juapuadapur-— shuady hE uorBoy
56656 Bpol OIS YINHL VIENYTIvIN qualy Ipe(]- TR sApunos
BICIOE] B0 IRIDEIN0T) monderfonag

HIVd INAVOSIE 40 HOVTIIA




JUON HOEDOSSY ape(-HOaRy Aumno) LS Y THTS0T £10Z/60/50 218 Uy

11 jo ¥ 28eq LouaSunuon

"92189p paNyg; 24 Jo Auopay e yo Ay st uonEUIIo)YY SUIpES|SIL
Jo apdwoour ‘astey Aue Surureyros wonestdde ue 1o wrep 10 Juswsye;s € S3TIy 321nsuL AUe 3A1309P 10 “Priespap ‘Infur 0) JURIUI (PIM pue ASurmotm] oym uosiad Auy

SHAWIVTIOSIA TVMENTA

a0e(d ur st Sulpury 28219400 [eyustus[ddns 10 1e4o[duwrs yons J1 1PeNEO3 1Y) MNLUTWIA 10 ‘SAEI jsnipe ¢ JyBu1 oy 2A19831

OM "UOHNLIUOD JUNOISE YYH 30 YSH Paacadde ue se 3daoxs Aued panp 1so 10 dnos§ sy 4q pred aq [im skedoo 10 souemsuron [QNONPaP OU JTNSSE $31B1 IS,
RIS 34 JO UONEUIGLID) X IS AW AR PIASI] B1ILID 31 Jo Aue s Aldwod 10 Ajsmyes o1 aanre]

"me[ ALIB] YIESH [RIUITA [219P3] 942 10 ‘PIPUIWE §¢ 10V 3127 [qEPIOTY

PUE HOGIR01] JURHIEG [E12P2] 3G 0} pajrun] Jou yng Surpnour ‘uonem8sI 10 2101e)s ‘me] 21e1s 10 [eIapay Lue 1 saduey im Aldwoo 0] ATessa09U S $3jel pue siyaUaq
asat 1snfpe 03 1481 a1 strela1 Anusao) -Iepunsist) parelmurord sucne[nSal pue (pspustre 5q AU se) me] AL YiesH [EIUON [e19P3J 03 123[qns 10U 21052I2T])
pue (*012 ‘leuosess ‘swun-1red se yans sasdorduws e sapnppur siyy) saakordwa g uewp ssay st az1s dnoad sy yep wondumsse 1]} UO Paseq 3Te 53181 IS91]) ‘A[JedonIppy
JA 218 SUOHIPUOD 3A0qE 311 paplaoad a8e1aA05 3o 91ep [emeusi s wody pouad uow 71 & 10y paayrerend aye pue SupumIispuy) 4q s[es 10y paaoidde aae sayer ssay L
"$8900y uad() 3q os[e ysnu pajoapes sued re “wepd auo £ure wo pajosfes st sInjedy ssa%y uad(y we H paiagio 1onpoad yoes m pagjoIus aq 1snw seatordurs

ZJo wnwmm y saakofdurs pajjorus ¢ 15e3] 38 ynm sdnoxs 1o siqeqrear st vondo apdiuy, saako[dws pafjoiua § Isea] 18 M sdnoad 1oy sjqeqrear 51 wondo engg
"papraoxd st dfesar00 uonesusdwos s 1axi0 M JO Jooad ssajun parsnipe sIe sayes ay ‘a8e3aa00 uonesuadwoy) s 1051044 A11e3 03 pazmbai jou s1aojdwa 10

-j0nb sty ur papnpur Jou axe pue A1eredass sjqeqrear aze syonpoid 9010y IUMSUOY) A1)U3AGT

*a8e12402 307 3[qiS1P Jou 2e 221NN

"1afodurs oy £q paxmbaz se porad Sunrem Aue pargsnyes saey oym pue yoom sad (67) 2Ay-Auam) yo wmuwruros & Supjiom are oym saafordws asoyy are ssadordws ajqiSiT

ayep AN a1 Joye pa3daooe aq Jou jim saSueyd wepg

1834 Jyauag ay) Surmp 58e1940 107 Burjdde symeoridde [pe 105 porad Sunrem suo 1912 1snw Jsadordmg

‘pottad enuos sy Surmp 1u2)s15T00 Urewas safeyueatad wonnquIvod 1aojdws pue sapn. AmmaiSrg

‘wnywaid £jwo aakojduis au Jo 905 spaadxa 10 03 [enba sT GonNqINUE Iakojdwy

"uoEmIaI 37815 0 192(qNg "paxmbai st sosdopdms a1qrip yo uonedpnied 95001 sued L10inqLyuos-uou 104 “pannbar st saadojdura FqISip 1E108

91 3O %05 JO WU © pUe (s19atem [esnods ‘sfdurexs 105) siaaTem pifea ssaf saado[dins 3[qiSip [6103 31 Jo %6/ Jo vonedpnied oo Sueld AFoInquos 104
'sue[d QH 0 SB2I2 301AI9S U UT IOM 10 A1) s saakofdwry

-2[qefreae aq 01 sueld eare-jo-jno

103 SI2QHOSQNS PI[[0IUS TUd] JO WNLIIIFLI € ST 2I2] PUE SIOGHISQAS PI[OIUS JO I2qUINT [E30} 1} JO 950€ PIIIXD JOULED SIILSYNS BITL-JO-INO Jo dFejusatad oy,

] “23IR I01ATS § ATIUSA0T) T pageoo] aq Jsnul rafopdurg
.‘_wE.muﬁu%wE&omuﬁﬂwvﬂoﬁmo&muﬁﬁuﬁbuugouSuucﬁﬂmﬁubqv:m:#_wwzbungoomuﬁzmmmﬁo:_uw_ﬁ.

91

SHIONHONILLNOD TVSOdOdd TVMIANTA

Z10T/10/90 AEVJ INAVOSIE JO HDVITIA

epjioj4 Jo aien yrjeay

AdLNTIAOD




VILLAGE OF BISCAYNE PARK Coventi Health Care of Florida BISCAYNE PARK, FL 33161

Premier Choice 100-5000

Limitation: 210 days maximum iifetime
benefit

In-Network Out-of-Network
ANNUAL DEDUCTIBLE (Per Calendar
Year)
Individual $5,000 $7,500
Family $10,000 $15,000
COINSURANCE 0% After Deductible 40% After Daductibie
QUT-OF-POCKET MAXIMUM (Per
Calendar Year)
individual $6.000 $10,000
Family $12,000 $20,000
PHYSICIAN SERVICES
Office Visits $25 Copayment 40% After Deductible
Specialty Visits $50 Copayment 40% After Deductible
INPATIENT HOSPITAL
Inpatient Hospital Facility Services 0% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
OUTPATIENT MEDICAL SERVICES
Diagnostic Services (not inciuding Included in office visit Not Covered
advanced imaging services)
Outpatient Surgery at an Ambulatory $250 Copayment 40% After Deductible
Surgical Center
SKILLED NURSING FACILITY CARE 0% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Limitation: 30 days per calendar ysar
HOME HEALTH CARE 0% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Limitation: 80 visits per calendar year
HOSPICE CARE 0% After Deductible 40% After Deductible

PRESCRIPTION DRUGS*

Tier 1 $20 Tier 2 $45 Tier 3 $70 Tier 4 20%

Covered at participating pharmacies

MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOL &
SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

Meantal Health Care

Inpatient Treatment

Outpatient Treatment

Alcohol and Substance Abuse Care
Inpatient Detoxification

Inpatient Rehabilitation Treatment
Cutpatient Rehabilitation Treatement

0% After Deductible
$50 Copayment

0% After Deductible
0% After Deductible
$50 Copayment

Not Covered
Not Covered

Not Covered
Not Covered
Not Covered

EMERGENCY ROOM CARE

Hospital Emergency Room (waived if $250 Copayment $250 Copayment
admitted)

Urgent Care Facility $50 Copayment 40% After Deductible
LIFETIME BENEFIT Unlimited Unlimited

*Prescription Drug Copayments do not contribute towards the Qui-of-Pocket Maximum Expense Limit.

PCP referrals are not required to obtain Cavered Services; however certain Covered Services require Prior Authorization. If you do not
obtain authorization for services which require a Prior Authorization, the benefit otherwise payable to Coventry is reduced by 20%.
This additonal out-of-pocket amount will not be used to satisfy Deductible, Coinsurance or Qli-of-Pocket Maximum requirements.
Please refer to the Certificate of Coverage for further details on Prior Authorization requirements.

All out-of-network services are subject to the out-of-network Annual Deductible and applicable Coinsurance. After a clalm has been
paid, including physician charges, the amount Caventry paid, Deductibles and Goinsurance, the Member shall be responsible far the
balance of charges for services performed by a Non-Participating Physician.

This schedule is provided for information only; it does not contain complete details of the Plan, which are available only in the
Certificate of Coverage, and it does not constitute an Agreement.

This plan has exclusions and limitations and terms under which the plan may be continued in force or discontinued. For cost
and complete details of coverage, contact Coventry or your agent.

Run Date: 05/09/2012 10:51:42 AM MST

County: Miami-Dade

Association: None

Benefit Summary Page 5 of 11



VILLAGE OF BISCAYNE PARK Coventi Health Care of Florida BISCAYNE PARK, FL 33161

Premier Choice 80-5000

In-Network Out-of-Network
ANNUAL DEDUCTIBLE (Per Calendar
Year)
individual $5,000 $7,500
Family $10,000 $15,000
COINSURANCE 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
OUT-OF-POCKET MAXIMUM (Per
Calendar Year)
Individual $7,000 $10,000
Family $14,000 $20,000
PHYSICIAN SERVICES
Office Visits $25 Copayment 40% After Deductible
Specialty Visits $50 Copayment 40% After Deductible
INPATIENT HOSPITAL
Inpatient Hospital Facility Services 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
QUTPATIENT MEDICAL SERVICES
Diagnostic Services {not including Included in cffice visit 40% After Deductible
advanced imaging services)
Ouipatient Surgery at an Ambulatory $250 Copayment 40% After Deductible
Surgical Center
SKILLED NURSING FACILITY CARE 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Limitation: 30 days per calendar year
HOME HEALTH CARE 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Limitation: 60 visits per calendar year
HOSPICE CARE 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible

Limitation: 210 days maximum lifstime
benefit

PRESCRIPTION DRUGS*

Tier 1 $20 Tier 2 $45 Tier 3 $70 Tier 4 20%

Covered at participating pharmacies

MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOL &
SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

Mental Health Care

Inpatient Treatment

Outpatient Treatment

Alcohol and Substance Abuse Care
Inpatient Detoxification

Inpatient Rehabilitation Treatment
Qutpatient Rehabilitation Treatement

20% After Deductible
$50 Copayment

20% After Deductible
20% After Deductible
$50 Copayment

40% After Deductible
40% After Deductible

40% After Deductible
40% After Deductible
40% After Deductible

EMERGENCY ROOWM CARE

Hospital Emergency Room (waived if
admitted)

Urgent Care Facility

$250 Copayment

$50 Copayment

$250 Copayment

40% After Deductible

LIFETIME BENEFIT

Unlimited

Uniimited

*Prescription Drug Copayments do not contribute towards the Qui-of-Pocket Maximum Expense Limit.

PCP referrais are not required to obtain Covered Services; however certain Covered Services require Prior Authorization. If you do not
obtain authorization for services which require a Prior Authorization, the benefit otherwise payable to Coventry is reduced by 20%.
This additonal out-of-pocket amount will not be used to satisfy Deductible, Coinsurance or Qut-of-Packet Maximum requirements.
Please refer to the Certificate of Coverage for further details on Prior Authorization requirements.

All out-of-network services are subject to the out-of-network Annual Deductible and applicable Coinsurance. After a claim has been
paid, including physician charges, the amount Coventry paid, Deductibles and Coinsurance, the Member shail be responsible for the

balance of charges for services performed by a Non-Participating Physician.

This schedule is provided for information only; it does not contain complete details of the Plan, which are available only in the

Certificate of Coverage, and it does not constitute an Agreement.

This plan has exclusions and limitations and terms under which the plan may be continued in force or discontinued. For cost

and complete details of coverage, contact Coventry or your agent.

Run Date: 05/09/2012 10:51:42 AM MST

County: Miami-Dade Association: None

Benefit Summary Page 6 of 11



VILLAGE OF BISCAYNE PARK Coventi Heailth Care of Florida BISCAYNE PARK, FL 33161

Limitation: 210 days maximum lifetime
benefit

Choice 80-5000

In-Network Out-of-Network
ANNUAL DEDUCTIBLE (Per Calendar
Year)
Individual $5,000 $7,500
Family $10,000 $15,000
COINSURANCE 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
OUT-OF-POCKET MAXIMUM (Per
Calendar Year)
individual $7,000 $10,000
Family $14,000 $20,000
PHYSICIAN SERVICES
Office Visits $25 Copayment 40% After Deductible
Specialty Visits $50 Copayment 40% After Deductible
INPATIENT HOSPITAL
Inpatient Hospital Facility Services 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
OUTPATIENT MEDICAL SERVICES
L?f'b &) Diagnostic Services (in a physician's Included In Office Visit 40% After Deductible
office
Outpatient Surgery at an Ambulatory 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Surgical Center
SKILLED NURSING FACILITY CARE 20% After Deductible 40% Adter Deductible
Limitation: 30 days per calendar year
HOME HEALTH CARE 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Limitation: 80 visits per calendar year
HOSPICE CARE 20% After Deductibie 40% After Deductible

PRESCRIPTION DRUGS

Tier 1 $20 Tier 2 $45 Tier 3 $70 Tier 4 20%

Covered at participating pharmacies

MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOL &
SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

Mental Health Care

Inpatient Treatment 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Outpatient Treatment $50 Copayment 40% After Deductible
Alcohol and Substance Abuse Care

inpatient Detoxification 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Inpatient Rehabilitation Treatment 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Outpatient Rehabilitation Treatement $50 Copayment 40% After Deductible
EMERGENCY ROOM CARE

Hospital Emergency Room {waived if 20% After Deductible 20% After Deductible
admitted)

Urgent Care Facility $50 Copayment 40% After Deductible
LIFETIME BENEFIT Unlimited Unlimited

PCP referrals are not required to obtain Covered Services; however certain Covered Services require Prior Authorization. If you do not
obtain authorization for services which require a Prior Authorization, the benefit otherwise pavable to Coventry is reduced by 0%. This
additonal out-of-pocket amount will not be used to satisfy Deductible, Coinsurance or Qut-of-Pocket Maximum requirements. Please

refer to the Certificate of Coverage for further details on Prior Authorization requirements.

All out-of-netwark services are subject to the out-of-netweork Annual Deductible and applicable Coinsurance. After a claim has been
paid, including physician charges, the amount Coventry paid, Deductibles and Coinsurance, the Member shall be responsible for the
balance of charges for services performed by a Non-Participating Physician.

This schedule is provided for information only; it does not contain complete details of the Plan, which are available only in the
Certificate of Coverage, and it does not constitute an Agreement.

This plan has exclusions and limitations and terms under which the plan may be continued in force or discontinued. For cost
and complete details of coverage, contact Coventry or your agent.

Run Date: 05/09/2012 10:51:42 AM MST

County: Miami-Dade

Association: Nong

Benefit Summary Page 7 of 11



VILLAGE OF BISCAYNE PARK Coventi Health Care of Florida BISCAYNE PARK, FL 33161

Limitation: 210 days maximum lifetime
benefit

Value 80-2500

In-Network Qui-of-Network
ANNUAL DEDUCTIBLE (Per Calendar
Year}
Individural $2,500 $5,000
Family $5,000 $10,000
COINSURANCE 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
OUT-OF-POCKET MAXIMUM (Per
Calendar Year)
Individual $4,500 $8,000
Family $9,000 $16,000
PHYSICIAN SERVICES
Office Visits $25 Copayment 4% After Deductible
Specialty Visits 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
INPATIENT HOSPITAL
Inpatient Hospital Facility Services 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
QUTPATIENT MEDRICAL SERVICES
L?Fb &) Diagnostic Services (in a physician's Included in office visit 40% After Deductible
office
Outpatient Surgery at an Ambulatory 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Surgical Center )
SKILLED NURSING FACILITY CARE 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Limitation: 30 days per calendar year
HOME HEALTH CARE 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Limitation: 60 visits per calendar year
HOSPICE CARE 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible

PRESCRIPTION DRUGS

Tier 1 $20 Tier 2 $45 Tier 3 $70 Tier 4 20%

Covered at participating pharmacies

MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOL &
SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

Mental Health Care

Inpatient Treatment 20% Adter Deductible 40% After Deductible
Outpatient Treatment 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Alcohol and Substance Abuse Care

Inpatient Detoxification 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Inpatient Rehabilitation Treatment 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Qutpatient Rehabilitation Treatement 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
EMERGENCY ROOM CARE

Hospital Emergency Room (waived if 20% After Deductible 20% After Deductible
admitted)

Urgent Care Facility 20% After Deductible 40% After Deductible
LIFETIME BENEFIT Unlimited Unlimited

PCP referrals are not required to obtain Covered Services; however certain Covered Services require Prior Authorization. If you do not
obtain authorization for services which require a Prior Authorization, the benefit otherwise payable to Coventry is reduced by 0%. This
additonal out-of-pocket amount will not be used to satisfy Deductible, Coinsurance or Out-of-Pocket Maximum requirements. Please
refer to the Certificate of Coverage for further detaiis on Prior Authorization requirements.

All out-of-network services are subject to the out-of-network Annual Deductible and applicable Coinsurance. After a claim has been
paid, including physician charges, the amount Coventry paid, Deductibles and Coinsurance, the Member shall be rasponsible for the
balance of charges for services performed by a Non-Participaiing Physician.

This schedule is provided for information only; it does not contain complete details of the Plan, which are available only in the
Certificate of Coverage, and it does not constitute an Agreement.

This plan has exclusions and limitations and terms under which the plan may be continued in force or discontinued. For cost
and complete details of coverage, contact Coventry or your agent.

Run Date: 05/09/2012 10:51:42 AM MST County: Miami-Dade Association: None Benefit Summary Page 8 of 11



VILLAGE OF BISCAYNE PARK Coventi Health Care of Fiorida BISCAYNE PARK, FL 33161

CDH Plus 5000

In-Network Qut-of-Network
ANNUAL DEDUCTIBLE {Per Calendar
Year)
Individual $5,000 $10,000
Family $10,000 $20,000
COINSURANCE Not Applicable 40% After Deductible
OUT-OF-POCKET MAXIMUM (Per
Calendar Year)
Individual $10,000 $12,000
Family $20,000 $24,000
PHYSICIAN SERVICES
Office Visits $35 Copayment 40% After Deductible
Specialty Visits $75 Copayment 40% After Deductible
INPATIENT HOSPITAL
inpatient Hosgpital Facility Services $750 Copayment After Deductible 409% After Deductible
OUTPATIENT MEDICAL SERVICES
Diagnostic Services (not including $250 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible
advanced imaging services)
Outpatient Surgery at an Ambulatory $250 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Surgical Center
SKILLED NURSING FACILITY CARE $75 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Limitation: 30 days per calendar year
HOME HEALTH CARE $75 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Limitation: 60 visits per calendar year
HOSPICE CARE $75 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible

Limitation: 210 days maximum lifetime
benefit

PRESCRIPTION DRUGS

$3/$20; $45/$85/$250 after Deductibie

Not Covered

MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOL &
SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES

Mental Health Care

Inpatient Treatment

Outpatient Treatment

Alcohol and Substance Abuse Care
Inpatient Detoxification

Inpatient Rehabilitation Treatment
Outpatient Rehabilitation Treatement

$750 Copayment After Deductible
$75 Copayment After Deductible

$750 Copayment After Deductible
$750 Copayment After Deductible
$75 Copayment After Deductible

40% After Deductible
40% After Deductible

40% After Deductible
40% After Deductible
40% After Deductible

EMERGENCY ROOM CARE

Hospital Emergency Room (waived if $300 Copayment $300 Copayment
admitted)

Urgent Care Facility $75 Copayment $75 Copayment
LIFETIME BENEFIT Unlimited Unlimited

PCP referrals are not required to obtain Covered Services; however certain Covered Services require Prior Authorization. If you do not
obtain authorization for services which require a Prior Authorization, the benefit otherwise payable to Coventry is reduced by 20%.
This additonal out-of-pocket amount will not be used fo satisfy Deductible, Coinsurance or Out-of-Pocket Maximum requirements,
Please refer to the Certificate of Coverage for further details on Prior Authorization requirements.

All out-of-network services ars subject to the out-of-network Annual Deductible and applicable Coinsurance. After a claim has been
paid, including physician charges, the amount Coventry paid, Deductibles and Ceinsurance, the Member shall be responsible for the

balance of charges for services performed by a Non-Pariicipating Physician.

This schedule is provided for information only; it does not contain complete details of the Plan, which are available only in the

Certificate of Coverage, and it does not constitute an Agreement.

This plan has exclusions and limitations and terms under which the plan may be continued in force or discontinued. For cost

and complete details of coverage, contact Coventry or your agent.

Run Date: 05/09/2012 10:51:42 AM MST

County: Miami-Dade

Association: None

Benefit Summary Page 9 of 11



VILLAGE OF BISCAYNE PARK Coventi Health Care of Florida BISCAYNE PARK, FL 33161

CDH 5000

In-Network Out-of-Network
ANNUAL DEDUCTIBLE (Per Calendar
Year)
Individual $5,000 $10,000
Family $10,000 $20,000
COINSURANCE Not Applicable 40% After Deductible
OUT-OF-POCKET MAXIMUM (Per
Calendar Year)
Individual $10,000 $12,000
Family $20,000 $24,000
PHYSICIAN SERVICES .
Office Visits $35 Copayment 40% After Deductible
Specialty Visits $75 Copayment 40% After Deductible
INPATIENT HOSPITAL
inpatient Hospital Facility Services $750 Copayment After Deduclible 40% After Deductible
QUTPATIENT MEDICAL SERVICES
Diagnostic Services (not including $250 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible
advanced imaging services)
Outpatient Surgery (includes physician and $250 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible
facility services)
SKILLED NURSING FACILITY CARE $75 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Limitation: 30 days per calendar year
HOME HEALTH CARE $75 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Limitation: 60 visits per calendar year
HOSPICE CARE 375 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Limitation: 210 days maximum lifetime
benefit
PRESCRIPTION DRUGS* $3/$20; $45/$85/$250 after Deductible Not Covered
MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOL &
SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES
Mental Health Care
inpatient Treatment $750 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Outpatient Treatment $75 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Alcohoi and Substance Abuse Care
inpatient Detoxification $750 Copayment After Deductibie 40% After Deductible
fnpatient Rehabilitation Treatment $750 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible
Qutpatient Rehabilitation Treatement $75 Copayment After Deductible 40% After Deductible
EMERGENCY ROOM CARE
Hospital Emergency Room (waived if $300 Capayment After Deductible $300 Copayment After Deductible
admitted)
Urgent Care Facility $75 Copayment $75 Copayment
LIFETIME MAXIMUM INDIVIDUAL Unlimited
BENEFIT
*if a brand name medication is requested when a generic is available, you must pay 100% of the difference in price between the
generic and brand name medication, plus the applicable brand copayment.
Certain Covered Services require Prior Authorization. If you do not obtain authorization for services which require a Prior
Auihorization, the benefit otherwise payable to Coventry is reduced by 20%. This additonal out-of-pocket amount will not be used to
satisfy Daductible, Coinsurance or Out-of-Pocket Maximum requirements. Please refer to the Certificate of insurance for further details
on Prior Authorization requirements.
All Out-of-Netwark services are subject to the Qut-of-Network Deductible and applicable Coinsurance. In addition to the applicable
Deductibie and Coinsurance, Members who receive services from Non-Participating Providers shall be respansible for the difference
between the Non-Participating Provider's bill and the Qut-of-Network Rate.

Run Date: 05/09/2012 10:51:42 AM MST County: Miami-Dade Association: None Benefit Summary Page 10 of 11



1130 1T 28ed 32 €2 SUON UOUPI0SSY ape-Tweny Aunod LS NV €F:15:0T TI0Z/60/S0 218 umy

= 3210OHD HINNSNOD AYLINIAOCD

‘suondo Sunjueq afqrxagy

'suonsanb xajdwod [im s1aquiat pure s1a£0[d W ISISSE SIYILOI ISWNSUOD ATJUIAC))
"TaqUIAW 2} I0 19ptaoid 31 st sayragm Aired 1901109 21y sasanquirel Juswieg Jews
"SWLIOY WITRD J0J PIoU oY sazrurur Juissedord swrep payeaSasjur pue ssajureas

:20udIgIE 2yl sayje Woddns soquiswr pue 1adofduws o

OUQOMQOPGOU

‘safeIUBAPE JUSIISIAUI
pue xe} Surpnpout sjjeuaq Auewr sary £33 20urs suepd 1J2uaq [EUOIPEI) 0} SATRILISI[R SAIIIRINE UE 31 SJUNO0IOE SSulAes YI[edH “YSH

"sIaquiaw pue siadojdus o3 wumﬁngﬁm. xe) 2418 osfe Loy, “saxmyrpuadxs a1ed [Yipesy
103 peate uefd 0) ures| szoquia 31 d[9Y 0} JueM oym s1a4ofdus 10§ 20104 J0 [003 31} Usaq Fuo] 2AeY sjunosse Surpuads 3[qIXa[] "¥Sd

"sasuadxa ared yireay 2[qI812 10§ Aed 03 pasn 3q wed pue papuny-1e4oldud a1 SUSWASULLIE JUSTWASMAUISI [IESH "VHE

104"

"sIsAeUR SSUIARS-1500 JH (D) PRZIUIOISND INOA 10 SN 10BIUOY) 's[00 L, 11oddng UGS o
s1a4o7dur> 10§ 3500 pappe ou YiM sjuswadueire Surpuny pue sad4) JunoooE AUBW SIS0 £7) §1S0D JANJLAISTUTUIPE ON] »
‘s1a4o[dwa 10§ 3500 pappe ou Yum sjuswaSuesre Surpuny pue sad4) Junodoe Auew s1ago ¢ ‘sSuTALg WINIWRI] o

AT I507)

"s1aquw pue srafopdurs
1oy uopenstuTwrpe wed pagriduns sopiaoid (D) 3210YD) Iownsor) 4132407y ‘sue[d [B2poW Mo YIm uoneIdaur ydnoryy,
$1500 312 YI[eaY J12) 25eURW 0} I3PIO Ul (JHD) sueid YI[eay] Pa1oaIIP-IAWNSUOD 0} pawin} daey sIadorduwra Auepy

SUE[ ] WHES] PASAL( Idwnsuor)

<10T/10/90 aYe(] [emaudy el A BT A RpUIETY 281 junoooy [91€€ 1 diziareig

uoN ‘U0JIRIIOSSY ---Ayusdy Juspuadopuy--- housgy 148 wuoiday

6666 BpoD DIS VTOHL VTINYIIVIN Uy 2SPe(I-TUIel :Ajuncyy
%018 ] IO spPEIue) ssomydeafourag

MAVd INAVISII J0 HOVTIIA




DL o0~k W=

[u—y

S
[—

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36

therein, and to obtain enrollment in said health insurance plan prior to June 1, 2012. The health
insurance proposal, in substantial form, is attached and incorporated by reference into this
resolution as exhibit 1.

Section 3. The Insurance provider and policy selected is Coventry Premier Choice
80-5000 Plan and the American Fidelity Assurance Company Gap Plan, which increases the
Village’s annual premium by 10.2%.

Section4.  This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of May, 2012.

The foregoing resolution upon being
\\ \\\ ; ; put to a vote, the vote was as follows:
@C o Q\V Mayor Jacobs: Yes
Noah Jacobs, M Vice Mayor Watts: Yes
Commissioner Anderson: Yes

Commission Cooper: Yes
Commissioner Ross: Yes

Attest:

Mwa, . Oawmm

Maria C. Camara, Village Clerk

Approved as to form:

Resolution No. 2012-19
Page 2 of 2



